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Key Takeaway

Climate regulation for pension 
schemes is increasing. Climate 
risks will need to be taken 
into account not just in your 
investment strategy, but also 
your covenant assessment and 
actuarial valuation.

2021 2022 2023+

Pension Schemes Act 2021 Proposed future regulation

Affects 
pension 
schemes

Compliance with climate 
change regulations 
required for schemes 
larger than £5bn. 

Compliance with 
climate change 
regulations required 
for schemes larger 
than £1bn.

Compliance with 
climate change 
regulations under 
review for smaller 
schemes.

Affects 
sponsors 
and other 
stakeholders

Banks, insurers, building 
societies and premium listed 
companies expected to 
report in line with TCFD.

Largest financial 
institutions (asset 
managers, life insurers 
etc.) and a wider scope of 
companies expected to 
report in line with TCFD.

Extent of TCFD reporting 
expected to increase to 
other asset managers, 
FCA-regulated pension 
providers.

Scope for further refinement

3 “Quick Wins” to put ESG 
on the agenda:
1. Are climate risks an item in the 

upcoming Trustee meeting?

2. Does our Risk Register include the 
impact of climate risk on the Scheme’s 
liabilities?

3. Does the upcoming member 
communication mention climate risk?

Actuary:
• How does the funding level 

change with different mortality 
outcomes?

• How does the funding level 
change in different climate 
scenarios?

• How does climate risk impact 
insurer pricing, and will this 
impact our journey plan?

Sponsor:
• What are the main climate 

risks over the short, medium 
and long term?

• How does the company 
identify, assess and manage 
climate risk?

• Is the company resilient to a 
range of climate outcomes? 

Investment Advisor:
• How are we preparing for the TCFD regulation?

• What are the climate change policies of our investment managers?

• How will our assets perform under different climate scenarios?

3 Questions for your...

In this paper, we will introduce climate scenario analysis, set out some 
“quick win” actions to put ESG on the agenda, detail upcoming climate 
regulation, particularly TCFD (Task Force for Climate-related Financial 
Disclosures) regulation as well as brief you on the latest climate science. 

Climate regulation is 
coming – are you ready?

As addressing the climate crisis gains increasing traction worldwide, 
managing climate risk will become a top priority for trustees. The 
timeline below sets out future climate-related regulation for pension 
schemes. In January 2021, the DWP proposed widening the scope 
of the regulation to cover employer covenant and scheme funding. 
This means trustees will need to do more than just consider Scheme 
investments to meet their climate regulation obligations.



An introduction      
to climate change risks

Our environment is changing due to human activity. Scientists agree that 
in the absence of mitigating action, global warming is expected to reach 
4.1°C – 4.8°C above pre-industrial levels by the end of the century. 

To meet the Paris Agreement target of global warming to be kept under 
2.0°C, further policy change is inevitable and will have the power to 
dramatically impact markets. The UK is committed to being a net zero 
greenhouse gas emitter by 2050 and chairing the COP26 summit later 
this year, so we can expect more regulation as the government positions 
the UK at the forefront of green finance. 

To understand the transformative effect these changes will have on 
pension schemes and the wider economy, the financial risks arising from 
climate change can be split into two broad categories:

In order for organisations to fully recognise and start reducing the climate 
impact of their operations, non-financial climate reporting is becoming 
more common. In the future, climate reporting regulations will apply to 
sponsor companies and directly to pension schemes themselves.
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“We need urgency on 
this vital issue from 
Trustees”

Guy Opperman,
Pensions Minister

Key Takeaway

Climate change will 
affect your scheme’s 
liabilities as well as 
its assets Physical risk

These are risks due to the physical 
impacts of climate change, such as 
temperature changes, increased 
severity of extreme weather events 
and rising sea levels.

Transition risk
These are risks from the economy 
re-aligning itself to be resilient 
to the effects of climate change. 
(e.g. reputational risk, changing 
regulations) 

These risks can result in:
• Lower investment returns from stranded assets and re-pricing

• Weaker employer covenant caused by strained supply chains, changes 
in demand

• High uncertainty around mortality assumptions



The “D” in TCFD – Soon 
to become a statutory 
requirement

The TCFD (Task Force for Climate-related Financial Disclosures) is the 
leading organisation globally for guidance on climate disclosures, which 
has produced recommendations for identifying and disclosing climate risk.  
The UK government is the first in the world to consider making the TCFD 
recommendations a statutory requirement. The regulation will likely be 
extended to pension schemes of all sizes by 2023.

Why should we report in line with TCFD?

•   Schemes are already required to disclose climate and ESG 
considerations. Several of the TCFD recommendations align to these 
existing requirements.

•   As climate risk is financially material, reporting in line with TCFD helps 
trustees to demonstrate compliance to their fiduciary duties.

•   The process of disclosing climate risk in line with TCFD helps trustees to 
understand the relevance of climate change and assess its impact.

In January 2021, the DWP released its guidance to trustees on how to 
align DB schemes with the TCFD recommendations. This is the most 
substantial piece of climate guidance released by the DWP to date 
and widens the scope of the regulations considerably to cover scheme 
liabilities and covenant strength.

The guidance recommends that trustees identify, document and disclose 
climate-risk using an Integrated Risk Management approach. We have 
summarised the considerations and set out some talking points to 
facilitate dialogue at the end of this document.
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Strategy

Disclose the actual and 
potential impact of climate 
related risks/opportunities on 
the pension scheme

Metrics & Targets

Disclosure of metrics and 
targets utilised to identify 
and manage climate risks

Governance

Disclosure of trustee 
governance relating 
to climate risks and 
opportunities

Risk Management

Disclose how trustees 
identify, assess, and manage 
climate 
related risks

  

Willingness and 
ability to take 

and support risk

Commercial 
implications and 

affordability
Overall  

Risk

Sponsor’s Covenant

Funding Requirements Investment Strategy

Consistent funding 
to meet the liability

Myth buster

“ESG is only about climate”

Not so – other key ESG 
factors that should be 
considered include: 
diversity, governance 
controls, bribery and 
corruption

4 keys to TCFD



 Impact    Comments

Assets Equities

Credit

It is likely that climate risks will cause risk assets such as equities and corporate 
bonds to experience lower returns going forwards.

Certain companies will struggle if they are slow to transition their business away 
from carbon intensive means of production. Furthermore, as the climate crisis 
intensifies, physical risks will become increasingly common and may cause 
sudden losses for companies as properties suffer damage or supply chains are 
disrupted.

Certain areas, such as renewable energy and clean technology sectors are likely 
to outperform as economies undergo a sustainable transformation.

Liabilities UK interest rates

Inflation

Life expectancy

As climate transition will inevitably create economic pressures for certain 
companies and sectors, it is likely governments will keep interest rates lower 
through this period to support these companies in financing transition.

The transition to a low carbon economy requires large public and private 
investment into areas such as renewable energy production and new 
decarbonising technologies. In addition governments are likely to introduce 
new taxation, such as a global carbon tax regime. This combination of 
investment stimulus coupled with rising prices passed onto consumers through 
increased taxation is likely to create inflationary pressure.

Life expectancy may experience downward pressure as heatwaves and other 
extreme weather events become more common. Conversely, we may see 
improvements in air quality as part of the response to climate change have a 
positive impact on public health.

Covenant 
Strength

Overall we expect climate change to cause covenant strength to weaken. Many 
companies will be required to undertake expensive climate transition plans, 
which will compete with funding their pensions arrangements. Also, there may 
be the risk of one-off events causing damage to company property or disrupting 
company supply chains.

?

Climate scenario analysis
The TCFD emphasises the use of scenario modelling to aid understanding 
of the effects of different climate outcomes. Scenarios that trustees may 
be interested in include an orderly transition to limit global warming to 
2°C, which financial markets price in gradually, and a disorderly transition 
to limit global warming to 2°C, where market reaction is abrupt, leading to 
stranded assets and shock re-pricing.

In the table below we set out the possible macroeconomic consequences 
of climate change. While all pension schemes will be subject to the same 
macroeconomic effects, the effects on each scheme will vary. 

Isio have recently partnered with leading research firm Moody’s Analytics 
to allow our clients to comprehensively stress-test their schemes with 
respect to a range of climate scenarios. 

If you are interested in Isio conducting scenario analysis for your scheme, 
please speak to your consultant and we can help you through this process
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Your TCFD checklist

Liabilities

TCFD Recommends Questions for your Scheme Actuary

Consider how changes to the mortality 
assumptions and asset performance are made 
to include climate issues

How will the membership’s mortality be affected by climate change?
How sensitive is the funding level to different mortality outcomes?
How will asset performance be impacted? Will this alter the discount rate?

Consider how margins for prudence are 
included to allow for mitigation of climate 
related risks not addressed in the investment 
strategy or in relation to the sponsor covenant

How does the scheme’s liability profile look under a range of climate outcomes?
How does the funding position of the scheme change in different climate 
scenarios?

Consider different approaches in assessing 
technical provisions and long term funding 
targets

Does the most recent AVR include alternative levels of prudence in the valuation 
basis?
How does climate risk impact insurer pricing, and will this impact our long-term 
journey plan?
How would our Recovery Plan change under a range of climate outcomes?

Covenant

TCFD Recommends Questions for your Sponsor

Consider processes for determining which 
climate-related risks and opportunities could 
have a material impact on the sponsor covenant

How does the sponsor identify, assess and manage climate risk?
How might climate risk affect business viability over the length of the Recovery 
Plan?

Consider short, medium and long term climate 
risks which could have a material impact on 
the sponsor

What are the main climate risks over the short, medium, and long term?
Should we reduce Recovery Plan length if climate risks are unmanaged?

Consider the resilience of the scheme’s 
sponsor to a range of climate scenarios

Is the sponsor resilient to a range of climate outcomes? 
What quantitative modelling has been done?

Investment

TCFD Recommends Questions for your Advisor

Consider the scheme’s investment strategy 
and investment beliefs

How can we set ESG beliefs and objectives?
How do we need to document and disclose these to be in line with TCFD?

Consider how the scheme will allocate its 
assets and define manager mandates

How can we reduce exposure to climate related risks?
How can we take advantage of climate related opportunities?
How will our assets perform under different climate scenarios?

Consider how asset managers are selected, 
reviewed, and monitored

What are the climate change policies of our managers?
To what extent are managers ESG activity being monitored?
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We have summarised the TCFD considerations below and set out some 
talking points to facilitate dialogue between Trustees, actuaries, sponsors 
and advisors.

Checked?
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